Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 29 October 2014
(OR. en)
14875/14
JUR 787
INST 536
COVER NOTE
From: Secretary-General of the European Commission,
signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director
date of receipt: 1 October 2014
To: Mr Uwe CORSEPIUS, Secretary-General of the Council of the European
Union
No. Cion doc.: COM(2014) 612 final
Subject: REPORT FROM THE COMMISSION 31st ANNUAL REPORT ON
MONITORING THE APPLICATION OF EU LAW (2013)
Delegations will find attached Commission document COM(2014) 612 final.
Encl.: COM(2014) 612 final
14875/14
 JUR  EN
043928/EU XXV. GP
Eingelangt am 29/10/14
EUROPEAN

should be attached to those infringements which present the greatest risks, widespread impact for
citizens and businesses … These categories cover: non-communication of national measures
transposing directives or other notification obligations; …"3
There were more directives to transpose in 2013 compared to the previous year (i.e. 74 in
contrast to 56 in 2012) but fewer than in 2011 (131). However, there was only a slight increase
in new late transposition infringements in 2013 compared to the previous year (478 new late
transposition infringements were launched in 2013 compared to 447 procedures in 2012; there
were 1,185 in 2011 and 855 in 2010). 390 late transposition cases were open at the end of 2013,
which represents a 6.7 % decrease when compared to the 418 cases at the end of 2012. The
Commission closed more late transposition infringements in 2012 and 2013 than it opened,
which resulted in the number of open infringements of this kind reaching a 5-year low at the end
of 2013.
3  Commission Communication on ‘A Europe of results – Applying Community law’, COM(2007)502 final, p. 9.
3
The following chart contains the key figures4 on late transposition infringements (LTIs) initiated
by the Commission during 2013:
The following table shows late transposition infringements by Member States:5
4  From the sum of the 2012 open LTIs and the 2013 new LTIs (418+478=896), the number of closed LTIs is
deducted (896-506=390).
5  The table below indicates the number of late transposition infringements open on 31 December 2013,
irrespective of the year when the infringement was opened. By contrast, the section “Transposition of
directives” in the Member State pages of Part I of the Commission Staff Working Document will show how
many new late transposition infringements were initiated against the Member States during 2013.
4
The four policy areas where the most new late transposition infringements were launched in
2013 were environment (168 procedures), health & consumers (58), internal market & services
(47) and transport (36).
Late transposition infringements were launched against 20 Member States because of the late
transposition of the Directive on industrial emissions6 and the Directive introducing new rules
for falsified products into the Community code on human medicines.7 In addition, 19 Member
States were involved in late transposition infringements under the Directive that adapts a
number of rules related to the right of establishment and the right of the freedom to provide
services due to the accession of Croatia.8 17 procedures were launched concerning the Directive
on minimum stocks of crude oil and/or petroleum products.9 16 Member States failed to
6  Directive 2010/75/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 November 2010 on industrial
emissions (integrated pollution prevention and control)
7  Directive 2011/62/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 amending Directive
2001/83/EC on the Community code relating to medicinal products for human use, as regards the
prevention of the entry into the legal supply chain of falsified medicinal products
8  Council Directive 2013/25/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting certain directives in the field of right of
establishment and freedom to provide services, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia
9  Council Directive 2009/119/EC of 14 September 2009 imposing an obligation on Member States to maintain
minimum stocks of crude oil and/or petroleum products
5
transpose and / or notify within the set deadline their implementing rules under the Directive
on alternative investment fund managers10 and the Directive on the right to interpretation and
translation in criminal proceedings.11 15 Member States received a letter of formal notice due to
the late transposition of the Directive restricting the use of various hazardous substances in
electronic equipment.12
1.2.  REFERRALS TO THE COURT UNDER ARTICLES 258 / 260(3) TFEU
Under Article 260(3) TFEU, when referring a late transposition infringement to the Court of
Justice according to Article 258 TFEU, the Commission may propose financial penalties without
having to wait for a first judgment. The purpose of this innovation in the Lisbon Treaty is to give
a stronger incentive to Member States to transpose directives within the deadlines laid down by
the legislator. The Commission establishes the proposed amounts of fines in line with its
communication13 on the implementation of Article 260(3) TFEU.
In 2013, the Commission continued to refer a number of late transposition infringements to the
Court of Justice with a request for daily penalties under Article 260(3) TFEU. Nine Member
States were involved in 14 such decisions in 2013: Belgium, Bulgaria, Estonia, Romania, the
United Kingdom (two cases each) and Austria, Cyprus, Poland and Portugal (one each). The
proposed daily penalty range from EUR 4 224 to EUR 148 177,92. Most of the penalty proposals
for late transposition of directives have been made in the policy area of energy. The Commission
has not yet proposed the Court to apply lump sum payments.14
10  Directive 2011/61/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on Alternative
Investment Fund Managers and amending Directives 2003/41/EC and 2009/65/EC and Regulations (EC) No
1060/2009 and (EU) No 1095/2010
11  Directive 2010/64/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 October 2010 on the right to
interpretation and translation in criminal proceedings
12  Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the
use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment
13  Communication from the Commission - Implementation of Article 260(3) of the Treaty, OJEU C 12 of 15
January 2011.
14  Communication from the Commission - Implementation of Article 260(3) of the Treaty, OJEU C 12 of 15
January 2011, point 21.
6

In 2013, citizens, businesses and organisations remained very active in reporting potential
breaches of EU law. The Commission received more new complaints (3 505) than in any of the
previous three years (3 141 complaints were submitted in 2012, 3 115 in 2011 and 3349 in
2010). As a result, the total number of open complaints increased by approximately 19 % during
2013. The chart below shows the key data18 on complaints:
15  Some of these twelve cases are already pending before the Court of Justice. As regards the other cases, their
documentation is being finalized for submission to the Court of Justice.
16  See the Staff Working Document for details on the directives which were not transposed by the Member
State and related penalty proposals.
17  Communication from the Commission to the Council and the European Parliament on updating the handling
of relations with the complainant in respect of the application of Union law, COM(2012)154 final
18  From the sum of the 2012 open complaints and the 2013 new complaints (2516+3505=6021), the number of
processed complaints is deducted (6021-3029=2992).
7
New complaints – The three Member States against which the most complaints were filed were:
 Italy: 472 complaints, most of them related to employment (120 complaints), internal
market & services (81) and environment (64);
 Spain: 439 complaints, especially in connection with employment (100 complaints),

Assessment Directive21; and
o Investigations within EU Pilot were launched due to other possible violations of
rules relating to waste management, water management and nature protection in
six other Member States;
 Home affairs: the waiting times at Spain's border with Gibraltar22, reported by the
European Parliament and also in numerous citizens’ complaints, was followed-up by an
on-site visit of the Commission, and subsequent recommendations to both the Spanish
and the UK authorities;23
20  IP/13/866
21  Directive 2011/92/EU on the assessment of the effects of certain public and private projects on the
environment
22  Official Journal 2013/C 246/07
23  Official Journal 2013/C 357/04
9
 Justice: the Commission opened an investigation concerning the discrimination on
grounds of religion and followed up, with an additional letter of formal notice, an
infringement launched earlier against Belgium due to the misapplication of the

1 502 new files during 2013 – This figure is composed of 479 files triggered by complaints and
1023 new own initiative files.
1 366 closed files during 2013 – Of the 1 330 processed EU Pilot files in 2013, the Commission
closed 934 files because the Member State provided a satisfactory response. This is a 70.22 %
resolution rate for the Member States, a slight increase from the 2012 rate (68.34 %).26
In 2013, 396 EU Pilot files were followed up by formal infringement procedures (there were 334
such files in 2012). These include 79 transport, 71 environment and 50 taxation & customs
union cases. Spain, Italy and France had the highest number of such files in EU Pilot followed by
infringement proceedings (34, 33 and 32 files, respectively).
25  From the sum of the 2012 open EU Pilot files and the 2013 new EU Pilot files (1326+1502=2828), the
number of processed files is deducted (2828-1366=1462).
26  Report from the Commission – 30th Annual Report on monitoring the application of EU law (2012),
COM(2013) 726 final, p. 7.
11
1 462 pending EU Pilot files – By the end of 2013, most of the open EU Pilot files concerned
Italy (147), followed by France (112) and Spain (107). From the point of view of policy areas,
environment remained the leading field with 396 open dossiers, followed by justice (210) and
transport (200).

 Certain rules governing actions for damages under national law for infringements of the
competition provisions.46
38  COM(2013)920
39  Directive 2009/71/EURATOM establishing a Community framework for the nuclear safety of nuclear
installations
40  COM(2013)343
41  COM(2013)547
42  COM(2013)821 and SWD(2013) 500
43  COM(2013) 822 and SWD(2013) 492
44  COM(2013) 824 and SWD(2013) 499
45  COM(2013) 512 and SWD(2013) 266
46  COM(2013)404
16

documents during the investigation phase of the infringement procedure (including EU Pilot).
The Commission is entitled to apply a general presumption that disclosing any document in this
phase would undermine the protection of the purpose of the investigations, namely, to give the
Member State an opportunity to comply with its obligations and to exercise its right to defend
itself. Accordingly, the Commission did not infringe the Regulation on access to documents held
by the institutions of the EU50 when it refused to grant access to the entire documentation
during the investigation period.
47  COM(2013)788 final
48  Directive 2011/98/EU
49  Joined cases C-514/11 P and C-605/11 P
50  Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission
documents
17
In addition, the Court confirmed its earlier case law51 as regards the Commission's discretionary
right in relation to the infringement procedures under Article 258 TFEU. More precisely, the
complainant does not have the right in the context of this procedure to require the Commission